District Grant Record - District Grant DG1861648
District Number - 7090

District grants give Rotarians freedom in determining how to best spend funds donated to The Rotary Foundation in their district. Each Rotary year,
districts may apply for one district grant, which can be used to support one or more projects, based on that district’s interests and needs.

The Rotary Foundation funds district grants with District Designated Funds (DDF). Each year, your district may request up to half of your available
DDF, which in turn represents half of your district's Annual Fund donations from three years earlier. This system, known as SHARE, enables
Rotarians to benefit from the short-term investment of their donation dollars.

IApplying for a district grant is an easy, online process. Note, however, that the application requires specific information about your spending plan, bank
account, and account signatories, so it’s best to have this information available before you begin.

)Also note that district grant applications must be authorized by the district governor, district Rotary Foundation committee chair, and district grants
subcommittee chair. Before starting this application, please ensure that your district governor has identified these officers and that the officers have
registered with Member Access.

Spending Plan Details

No. | District/Club | Activity type Activity description Activity Planned | Distributed
location amount | amount
(USD) | (USD)

1: | 7090 Contingency fund 9998 0

5 7090 Administrative 1142
expenses fund

to create a permanent mural to honor
Charles Howard, the founder of the United

3: | Albion Education: general first Santa Claus school in the United = States 2000 2000
States
to purchase a KIO Kit system for the = Tanzania,

4:  Ambherst Education: literacy Zanzibar Learning for Life United 2000 2000
Foundation Republic of

~ Amberst . to support musical education in a United
S: South Education: general local school States 2000 2000
. ) to provide a monthly meal of soup to
6: Ancaster Food/agriculture: students at Dr Davey School in Canada 2000 2000
AM. general .

Hamilton
to assist the Genesee-Orleans Arts
Council to redesign of its unused United

7: | Batavia Education: general kitchen into a culinary kitchen to States 1500 1500
provide the public with shared culural
experiences

| Brantford- Community to furnish the meeting room for the
& Sunrise development: general Why Not Youth Centre in Brantford Canada 2000 2000
9. Caledonia Community construct.lon anq 1nst.allat¥0n of four Canada 385 385
development: general community lending libraries
Community
10:  Delhi development: new shelving for public library Canada 1500 1500

construction/renovation
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11:

12:

14:

15:

16:

17:

18:

19:

20:

21:

22:

24:

25:

26:

Dundas

Dundas
Valley
Sunrise

Ellicottville

Flamborough
AM

Fonthill

Dunkirk-
Fredonia

Hamilton

Lincoln

Lockport

Niagara-on-
the-Lake

Norfolk
Sunrise

Olean

Orchard
Park

Waterdown

Welland

West Seneca

Water: supply/access

Community
development:

construction/renovation

Education: general

Community
development: general

Education: general

Food/agriculture:
general

Community
development: general

Community
development: general

Education: general

Education: general

Community

development: general

Community
development: general

Education: general

Education: general

Education: general

Education: general

to provide safe drinking water in Sri
Lanka

to construct a foundation for a steam
hammer museum piece

to provide library with hardware to
provide technology education

to purchase 4 benches to be installed
at Memorial Park, Waterdown

to provide 8 laptop computers that
will assist Niagara Peninsula Homes
to deliver their programs

purchase of a grape press for juicing
and canning to support Chautauqua
County Rural Ministry's food
program

to rehabilitate a small community
park in inner city Hamilton

to purchase metal storage lockers for
Khazimula Children's Project in
Lidgetton, South Africa

purchase of ipads and software for
local school education program

to furnish and equip a movement
sensory room for children and yound
adults at Red Roof Retreat

to purchase outdoor equipment for
the EBS school on the Pikkangikum
Reserve

to purchase shelving for Olean Food
Pantry

to purchase a computer controlled
lazer engraver for a local school

to support a project for Education
and Vocational Skills Training in
Lapu-lapu City, Cebu, Philippines

to purchase Chromebooks for schools
in the underpriviledged areas of
Welland

to develop a center for study and
experience for toddlers through to
adults - "The Rotary Environmental
Study Collection"

Sri Lanka

Canada

United
States

Canada

Canada

United
States

Canada

South Africa

United
States

Canada

Canada
United
States
United

States

Philippines

Canada

United
States

2000

1493

2000

2000

1825

2000

2000

682

1938

1947

1723

1392

2000

2000

2000

2000

2000

1493

2000

2000

1825

2000

682

1666

1947

1723

1392

2000

2000

2000

1547
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Westfield- . .
27: Mayville Education: literacy
58 7090 Edu'catlon: volunteer
services
29: | 7090 Education: scholarship
30: 7090 Group exchange

District Grant Agreement

to provide a book to each child
entering Kindergarten. The purpose
of the book is to assist with social
skills that will enhance their initial
school experience

United
States

Grant Mgmt.seminar est. expenses
including printed materials, resource
handouts as binders & booklets, and
light meal and beverages. Forecast, 2
events, to be hosted in late fall of
2017 to accommodate our
membership located in Southern
Ontario, Canada and Western New
York, USA. Input location as USA,
subject to dual sites in both countries
of our district.

United
States

Location in either United States or
Canada given that D7090 is an
International District. Awarded to a
student whose permanent address is
within the boundaries of D7090. A
general scholarship awarded to a
student who at the time of application
is in their first year of post-secondary
education. Based on the following
criteria: 1.Academic merit. 2. Written
demonstration of Service above Self.
3. Essay about the ideals of Rotary.
The scholarship is open to any area of
study and must be used towards full-
time post-secondary study at a
University, College, or Community
College. The RI conflict of interest
policy does apply to this scholarship.

United
States

Vocation: Fruit Farming.Inbound
team to D9790, from Australia to
share experience with pests & disease
treatment, mechanized vs. traditional
approaches, and marketing
opportunities. Team composition and
time & duration of stay TBD.

United
States

Spending plan total:

1. All information contained in this application is, to the best of our knowledge, true and accurate.

1119 727
5000 2907
4000 4000
8000 5152
72144 52946

This District Grant Agreement (Agreement) is entered into by The Rotary Foundation of Rotary International (TRF) and the District. In
consideration of receiving this Rotary Foundation District Grant (Grant) from TRF, the District agrees that:

District Grant Agreement
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2. We have read the Terms and Conditions for Rotary Foundation District Grants and Global Grants (Terms and Conditions) and will adhere to all
policies therein.

3. The District shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Rotary International (RI) and TREF, including their respective directors, trustees, officers,
committee members, employees, agents, associate foundations and representatives (collectively Rotary), from and against all claims, including but not
limited to claims of subrogation, demands, actions, damages, losses, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorney’s fees and other legal
expenses), awards, judgments, and fines asserted against or recovered from Rotary arising out of any act, conduct, omission, negligence, misconduct, or]
unlawful act (or act contrary to any applicable governmental order or regulation) resulting directly or indirectly from the activities undertaken in this
Grant.

4. The failure of the parties to comply with the terms of this Agreement due to an act of God, strike, government regulation, war, fire, riot, civil unrest,
hurricane, earthquake, or other natural disasters, acts of public enemies, curtailment of transportation facilities, political upheavals, civil disorders,
outbreak of infectious disease or illness, acts of terrorism, or any similar cause beyond the control of the parties shall not be deemed a breach of this
IAgreement. In such an event, the Agreement shall be deemed terminated and the District shall refund to TRF all unexpended Grant funds within 30
days of termination.

5. TRF’s entire responsibility is expressly limited to payment of the total financing amount. TRF does not assume any further responsibility in
connection with this Grant.

6. TRF reserves the right to cancel the Grant and/or this Agreement without notice upon the failure of the District to abide by the terms set forth in
this Agreement and the Terms and Conditions. Upon cancellation, TRF shall be entitled to a refund from the District of any Grant funds, including
any interest earned, that have not been expended.

7. The laws of the State of Illinois, USA, without reference to its conflicts of laws principles, shall govern all matters arising out of or relating to this
I Agreement, including, without limitation, its interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement.

8. Any legal action brought by either party against the other party arising out of or relating to this Agreement must be brought in either, the Circuit
Court of Cook County, State of Illinois, USA or the Federal District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, USA. Each party consents to the
exclusive jurisdiction of these courts, and their respective appellate courts for the purpose of such actions. Nothing herein prohibits a party that obtains
a judgment in either of the designated courts from enforcing the judgment in any other court. Notwithstanding the foregoing, TRF may also bring legal
action against the District and/or individuals traveling on Grant funds in any court with jurisdiction over them.

9. This Agreement binds and benefits the parties and their respective administrators, legal representatives, and permitted successors and assigns.

10. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in
full force and effect.

11. The District may not assign any of its rights under this Agreement except with the prior written consent of TRF. The District may not delegate any
performance under this Agreement without the prior written consent of TRF. Any purported assignment of the District’s rights or delegation of
performance without TRF’s prior written consent is void.

12. TRF may assign some or all of its rights under this Agreement to an associate foundation of TRF. TRF may delegate any performance under this
Agreement to an associate foundation. Any other purported assignment of TRF’s rights or delegation of performance without the District’s prior
written consent is void.

13. The District will comply with all economic and trade sanctions, including those implemented by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) of
the United States Department of Treasury, and will ensure that the District does not support or promote violence, terrorist activity or related training,
or money laundering.

14. This Agreement constitutes the final agreement between the parties. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective
unless it is in the form of a writing signed by the parties.

15. Rotary may use information contained in this application and subsequent reports for promotional purposes, such as in The Rotarian, in Rotary
Leader, on rotary.org, and on social media. For any and all photographs submitted with any application or follow-up report, the District hereby grants
to Rotary an unlimited, perpetual, worldwide right and license to use, modify, adapt, publish, and distribute the photograph(s) in any media now
|known or hereafter devised, including but not limited to, in Rotary publications, advertisements, and Websites and on social media channels. The
District represents and warrants that a) each adult appearing in the photograph(s) has given her/his/their unrestricted written consent to the District to
photograph them and to use and license their likeness, including licensing the photograph(s) to third parties, b) the parent or guardian of each child
under age 18 or each person who lacks legal capacity appearing in the photograph(s) has given unrestricted written consent to the District to
photograph the child or individual and to use and license their likenesses, including licensing the photograph(s) to third parties, and c) it is the
copyright owner of the photograph(s) or that the copyright owner of the photograph(s) has given the District the right to license or sublicense the
photograph(s) to Rotary.

16. Privacy is important to Rotary and any personal data your District shares with Rotary will only be used for official Rotary business. The District
|should minimize the personal data of Grant beneficiaries that it shares with TRF to only personal data that TRF specifically requests. Personal data
iyou share will be used to enable your District’s participation in this Grant process, to facilitate your District’s Grant experience and for reporting
purposes. Personal data you provide when applying for a Grant may be transferred to Rotary service providers (for example, affiliated entities) to
assist Rotary in planning Grant-related activities. By applying for a grant, your District may receive information about the Grant and supplementary
Iservices via email. For further information about how Rotary uses personal data, please contact rotarysupportcenter@rotary.org. Personal data
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collected on this form is subject to Rotary’s Privacy Policy.

17. The District agrees to share information on best practices when asked, and Rotary may provide their contact information to other Rotarians who
may wish advice on implementing similar activities.

18. The District will ensure that all individuals traveling on Grant funds have been informed of the travel policies stated in the Terms and Conditions
and have been made aware that they are responsible for obtaining travel insurance.

Current District Officers

Role Name Authorization Status Date Authorized
District Grants Subcommittee Chair Sandra Yeater Approved 09/08/2017
District Rotary Foundation Chair (DRFC) John Teibert Approved 08/08/2017
District Governor (DG) Reginald Madison Approved 09/08/2017

Funds being returned | 19198
Certified By: John Teibert

Certified Date: 24/08/2018
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