#### **District Number - 7090**

District grants give Rotarians freedom in determining how to best spend funds donated to The Rotary Foundation in their district. Each Rotary year, districts may apply for one district grant, which can be used to support one or more projects, based on that district's interests and needs.

The Rotary Foundation funds district grants with District Designated Funds (DDF). Each year, your district may request up to half of your available DDF, which in turn represents half of your district's Annual Fund donations from three years earlier. This system, known as SHARE, enables Rotarians to benefit from the short-term investment of their donation dollars.

Applying for a district grant is an easy, online process. Note, however, that the application requires specific information about your spending plan, bank account, and account signatories, so it's best to have this information available before you begin.

Also note that district grant applications must be authorized by the district governor, district Rotary Foundation committee chair, and district grants subcommittee chair. Before starting this application, please ensure that your district governor has identified these officers and that the officers have registered with Member Access.

lo.	District/Club	Activity type	Activity description	Activity	Planned	Distributed
10.	District/Club	retivity type	Treativity description	location	amount (USD)	amount (USD)
1:	7090	Contingency fund			9998	0
2:	7090	Administrative expenses fund			1142	
3:	Albion	Education: general	to create a permanent mural to honor Charles Howard, the founder of the first Santa Claus school in the United States	United States	2000	2000
4:	Amherst	to purchase a KIO Kit system for the Zanzibar Learning for Life Foundation  to purchase a KIO Kit system for the Zanzania, United Republic of		2000	2000	
5:	Amherst South	Education: general	to support musical education in a local school	United States	2000	2000
6:	Ancaster A.M.	Food/agriculture: general	to provide a monthly meal of soup to students at Dr Davey School in Hamilton	Canada	2000	2000
7:	Batavia	Education: general	to assist the Genesee-Orleans Arts Council to redesign of its unused kitchen into a culinary kitchen to provide the public with shared culural experiences	United States	1500	1500
8:	Brantford- Sunrise	Community development: general	to furnish the meeting room for the Why Not Youth Centre in Brantford  Canada		2000	2000
9:	Caledonia	Community development: general	construction and installation of four community lending libraries	Canada	885	885
10:	Delhi	Community development: construction/renovation	new shelving for public library	Canada	1500	1500

# **District Grant Record - District Grant DG1861648**

## **District Number - 7090**

11:	Dundas	Water: supply/access	to provide safe drinking water in Sri Lanka		2000	2000
12:	Dundas Valley Sunrise	Community development: construction/renovation	to construct a foundation for a steam hammer museum piece	Canada	1493	1493
13:	Ellicottville	Education: general	to provide library with hardware to provide technology education	United States	2000	2000
14:	Flamborough AM	Community development: general	to purchase 4 benches to be installed at Memorial Park, Waterdown	Canada	2000	2000
15:	Fonthill	Education: general	to provide 8 laptop computers that will assist Niagara Peninsula Homes to deliver their programs	Canada	1825	1825
16:	Dunkirk- Fredonia	Food/agriculture: general	purchase of a grape press for juicing and canning to support Chautauqua County Rural Ministry's food program	United States	2000	2000
17:	Hamilton	Community development: general	to rehabilitate a small community park in inner city Hamilton	Canada	2000	0
18:	Lincoln	Community development: general	to purchase metal storage lockers for Khazimula Children's Project in Lidgetton, South Africa	South Africa	682	682
19:	Lockport	Education: general	purchase of ipads and software for local school education program	United States	1938	1666
20:	Niagara-on- the-Lake	Education: general	to furnish and equip a movement sensory room for children and yound adults at Red Roof Retreat	Canada	1947	1947
21:	Norfolk Sunrise	Community development: general	to purchase outdoor equipment for the EBS school on the Pikkangikum Canada Reserve		1723	1723
22:	Olean	Community development: general	to purchase shelving for Olean Food Pantry United States		1392	1392
23:	Orchard Park	Education: general	to purchase a computer controlled United lazer engraver for a local school States		2000	2000
24:	Waterdown	Education: general	to support a project for Education and Vocational Skills Training in Lapu-lapu City, Cebu, Philippines		2000	2000
25:	Welland	Education: general	to purchase Chromebooks for schools in the underpriviledged areas of Welland	Canada	2000	2000
26:	West Seneca	Education: general	to develop a center for study and experience for toddlers through to adults - "The Rotary Environmental Study Collection"	United States	2000	1547

### **District Number - 7090**

		I				
27:	Westfield- Mayville	Education: literacy	to provide a book to each child entering Kindergarten. The purpose of the book is to assist with social skills that will enhance their initial school experience  United States		1119	727
28:	7090	Education: volunteer services	Grant Mgmt.seminar est. expenses including printed materials, resource handouts as binders & booklets, and light meal and beverages. Forecast, 2 events, to be hosted in late fall of 2017 to accommodate our membership located in Southern Ontario, Canada and Western New York, USA. Input location as USA, subject to dual sites in both countries of our district.		5000	2907
29:	7090	Education: scholarship	Location in either United States or Canada given that D7090 is an International District. Awarded to a student whose permanent address is within the boundaries of D7090. A general scholarship awarded to a student who at the time of application is in their first year of post-secondary education. Based on the following criteria: 1.Academic merit. 2. Written demonstration of Service above Self. 3. Essay about the ideals of Rotary. The scholarship is open to any area of study and must be used towards full-time post-secondary study at a University, College, or Community College. The RI conflict of interest policy does apply to this scholarship.	United States	4000	4000
30:	7090	Group exchange	Vocation: Fruit Farming.Inbound team to D9790, from Australia to share experience with pests & disease treatment, mechanized vs. traditional approaches, and marketing opportunities. Team composition and time & duration of stay TBD.	United States	8000	5152
			Spen	ding plan total:	72144	52946

## **District Grant Agreement**

District Grant Agreement

This District Grant Agreement (Agreement) is entered into by The Rotary Foundation of Rotary International (TRF) and the District. In consideration of receiving this Rotary Foundation District Grant (Grant) from TRF, the District agrees that:

1. All information contained in this application is, to the best of our knowledge, true and accurate.

#### **District Grant Record - District Grant DG1861648**

#### **District Number - 7090**

- 2. We have read the Terms and Conditions for Rotary Foundation District Grants and Global Grants (Terms and Conditions) and will adhere to all policies therein.
- 3. The District shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Rotary International (RI) and TRF, including their respective directors, trustees, officers, committee members, employees, agents, associate foundations and representatives (collectively Rotary), from and against all claims, including but not limited to claims of subrogation, demands, actions, damages, losses, costs, liabilities, expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees and other legal expenses), awards, judgments, and fines asserted against or recovered from Rotary arising out of any act, conduct, omission, negligence, misconduct, or unlawful act (or act contrary to any applicable governmental order or regulation) resulting directly or indirectly from the activities undertaken in this Grant.
- 4. The failure of the parties to comply with the terms of this Agreement due to an act of God, strike, government regulation, war, fire, riot, civil unrest, hurricane, earthquake, or other natural disasters, acts of public enemies, curtailment of transportation facilities, political upheavals, civil disorders, outbreak of infectious disease or illness, acts of terrorism, or any similar cause beyond the control of the parties shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement. In such an event, the Agreement shall be deemed terminated and the District shall refund to TRF all unexpended Grant funds within 30 days of termination.
- 5. TRF's entire responsibility is expressly limited to payment of the total financing amount. TRF does not assume any further responsibility in connection with this Grant.
- 6. TRF reserves the right to cancel the Grant and/or this Agreement without notice upon the failure of the District to abide by the terms set forth in this Agreement and the Terms and Conditions. Upon cancellation, TRF shall be entitled to a refund from the District of any Grant funds, including any interest earned, that have not been expended.
- 7. The laws of the State of Illinois, USA, without reference to its conflicts of laws principles, shall govern all matters arising out of or relating to this Agreement, including, without limitation, its interpretation, construction, performance, and enforcement.
- 8. Any legal action brought by either party against the other party arising out of or relating to this Agreement must be brought in either, the Circuit Court of Cook County, State of Illinois, USA or the Federal District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, USA. Each party consents to the exclusive jurisdiction of these courts, and their respective appellate courts for the purpose of such actions. Nothing herein prohibits a party that obtains a judgment in either of the designated courts from enforcing the judgment in any other court. Notwithstanding the foregoing, TRF may also bring legal action against the District and/or individuals traveling on Grant funds in any court with jurisdiction over them.
- 9. This Agreement binds and benefits the parties and their respective administrators, legal representatives, and permitted successors and assigns.
- 10. If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 11. The District may not assign any of its rights under this Agreement except with the prior written consent of TRF. The District may not delegate any performance under this Agreement without the prior written consent of TRF. Any purported assignment of the District's rights or delegation of performance without TRF's prior written consent is void.
- 12. TRF may assign some or all of its rights under this Agreement to an associate foundation of TRF. TRF may delegate any performance under this Agreement to an associate foundation. Any other purported assignment of TRF's rights or delegation of performance without the District's prior written consent is void.
- 13. The District will comply with all economic and trade sanctions, including those implemented by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) of the United States Department of Treasury, and will ensure that the District does not support or promote violence, terrorist activity or related training, or money laundering.
- 14. This Agreement constitutes the final agreement between the parties. No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless it is in the form of a writing signed by the parties.
- 15. Rotary may use information contained in this application and subsequent reports for promotional purposes, such as in The Rotarian, in Rotary Leader, on rotary.org, and on social media. For any and all photographs submitted with any application or follow-up report, the District hereby grants to Rotary an unlimited, perpetual, worldwide right and license to use, modify, adapt, publish, and distribute the photograph(s) in any media now known or hereafter devised, including but not limited to, in Rotary publications, advertisements, and Websites and on social media channels. The District represents and warrants that a) each adult appearing in the photograph(s) has given her/his/their unrestricted written consent to the District to photograph them and to use and license their likeness, including licensing the photograph(s) to third parties, b) the parent or guardian of each child under age 18 or each person who lacks legal capacity appearing in the photograph(s) has given unrestricted written consent to the District to photograph the child or individual and to use and license their likenesses, including licensing the photograph(s) to third parties, and c) it is the copyright owner of the photograph(s) or that the copyright owner of the photograph(s) to Rotary.
- 16. Privacy is important to Rotary and any personal data your District shares with Rotary will only be used for official Rotary business. The District should minimize the personal data of Grant beneficiaries that it shares with TRF to only personal data that TRF specifically requests. Personal data you share will be used to enable your District's participation in this Grant process, to facilitate your District's Grant experience and for reporting purposes. Personal data you provide when applying for a Grant may be transferred to Rotary service providers (for example, affiliated entities) to assist Rotary in planning Grant-related activities. By applying for a grant, your District may receive information about the Grant and supplementary services via email. For further information about how Rotary uses personal data, please contact <a href="mailto:rotary.org">rotary.org</a>. Personal data

## **District Grant Record - District Grant DG1861648**

### **District Number - 7090**

collected on this form is subject to Rotary's Privacy Policy.

- 17. The District agrees to share information on best practices when asked, and Rotary may provide their contact information to other Rotarians who may wish advice on implementing similar activities.
- 18. The District will ensure that all individuals traveling on Grant funds have been informed of the travel policies stated in the Terms and Conditions and have been made aware that they are responsible for obtaining travel insurance.

Current District Officers					
Role	Name	Authorization Status	Date Authorized		
District Grants Subcommittee Chair	Sandra Yeater	Approved	09/08/2017		
District Rotary Foundation Chair (DRFC)	John Teibert	Approved	08/08/2017		
District Governor (DG)	Reginald Madison	Approved	09/08/2017		

Report			
19198			
John Teibert			
24/08/2018			